UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

ANITA G. ZUCKER, as Trustee of the ANITA G. ZUCKER TRUST dated April 4, 2007, as subsequently amended or restated, and as Trustee of the ARTICLE 6 MARITAL TRUST, Under the First Amended and Restated JERRY ZUCKER REVOCABLE TRUST dated April 2, 2007, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Case No. 21-cv-1967

Plaintiffs,

v.

Bowl America, Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING LEAD PLAINTIFFS AND APPROVING CO-LEAD COUNSEL

Having considered the motion of Anita G. Zucker, as Trustee of the Anita G. Zucker Trust dated April 4, 2007, as subsequently amended or restated, and as Trustee of the Article 6 Marital Trust, Under the First Amended and Restated Jerry Zucker Revocable Trust dated April 2, 2007 ("Zucker Trusts"), for an order (i) appointing the Zucker Trusts as Lead Plaintiffs under Section 21D(a)(3)(B) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3), as amended by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ("PSLRA"); and (ii) approving the Zucker Trusts' selection of Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC ("Cohen Milstein") and Kohrman Jackson & Krantz LLP ("KJK") as Co-Lead Counsel for the Class, and good cause appearing, the Court ORDERS as follows:

- 1. Having reviewed all pending motions and accompanying memoranda of law, the Court appoints the Zucker Trusts as Lead Plaintiffs in this action. The Zucker Trusts satisfy the requirements for Lead Plaintiffs under the PSLRA.
- 2. Lead Plaintiffs, under Section 21D(a)(3)(B)(v) of the PSLRA, have selected and retained Cohen Milstein and KJK as Co-Lead Counsel, which choices the Court likewise approves.
- 3. Co-Lead Counsel shall have the following responsibilities and duties, to be carried out either personally or through counsel to whom Co-Lead Counsel shall designate as needed in Co-Lead Counsel's discretion:
 - a. No motion, request for discovery, or other pretrial proceedings shall be initiated or filed by any plaintiffs or other class members without the approval of Lead Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel, so as to prevent duplicative pleadings or discovery. No settlement negotiations shall be conducted without the approval of Lead Plaintiff and Co-Lead Counsel.
 - b. Co-Lead Counsel shall direct and coordinate all activities of Plaintiffs' counsel, and Co-Lead Counsel shall be the primary contact amongst Plaintiffs' counsel and between Plaintiffs' counsel and the Court and Defendants' counsel.
 - c. Defendants shall effectuate service of papers on Lead Plaintiffs by serving a copy of same on Co-Lead Counsel by electronic delivery and/or ECF. Lead Plaintiffs shall effectuate service of papers on Defendants by serving a copy of same on Defendants' counsel by electronic delivery and/or by ECF on all counsel of record.
 - d. During the litigation's pendency, or until further Order of this Court, the parties shall take reasonable steps to preserve all documents within their possession, custody, or control, including without limitation electronically-generated and

Casse11221evv0199675546G DDocumeent682 Filibelc1100065221 Filagee33off33

stored information, and materials such as computerized data and electronic mail, containing information which is relevant or which may lead to the discovery of information relevant to the subject matter of the pending litigation.

IT	TC	SU	ORDERED.
11	10	$\mathbf{o}\mathbf{v}$	UNDERED

Dated: October 6 , 2021

The Honorable Stephanie A. Gallagher
United States District Judge